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ROMA ENERGY MOUNT ROPER (PTY) LTD ENVIROAFRICA CC

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS

POST APPLICATION:
PROPOSED MOUNT ROPER SOLAR ENERGY FACILITY

(on Farm Mount Roper 321, Kuruman, Ga-Segonyana Local Municipality)

Department of Environmental Affairs Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753

Notice is hereby given of a public participation process in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, 1998
(Act No. 107 of 1998) ("NEMA”) and the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations (2014); for the
reapplication of a previously granted but now expired environmental authorisation, to undertake the following activities:

Activity
No (s)
EIA Regulations ii. The development of facilities or infrastructure for the generation of electricity from a
Listing Notice 1 of 1 renewable resource where the output is 10 megawatts (MW) or less but the total extent of

2017(GN.R.327) | | the facility covers an area in excess of 1 hectare (ha)

EIA Regulations
Listing Notice 1 of 27 The clearance of an area of more than 1ha but less than 20ha of indigenous vegetation
2017 {GN. R. 327)

Relevant notice(s): Description

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to undertake the EIA reapplication process for the
proposed project. Environmental authorisation {EA) was originally granted by the Department of Environmental
Affairs (DEA) for the above application on the 11t June 2013 but the EA expired before physical work on the project
could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, reapplication for an EA is required.

Project Location and Description
The proposed development site is located at 28°19' 06”'S, 24°13' 31”E, 30km on the R31 road northwest of Kuruman.

The proposed development is an array of 18540 crystalline solar photovoltaic (PV) modules grouped into tables or
panels of 20 modules each. It is proposed that the PV tables would form an array covering an area of 20ha,
circumscribed with a perimeter fire access road and fence. The PV tables will be raised approximately 500mm above
ground level and will have single axis tracking systems allowing the generation of approximately 5MW of alternating
current. Proposed associated infrastructure includes a fenced construction staging area, a maintenance shed, three
inverter-transformer stations on concrete pads and two office buildings all on the 20ha site, as well as a switch panel
and 1,9km of 22kV overhead powerline from the southern section of the PV array for connection to the power grid,
at Eskom’s Riries substation north of the proposed development site, on the opposite side of the R31.

Description of Alternatives:
Due to proximity to the Eskom substation and consent use of land, alternative sites do not exist. However, alternative

options which include inter alia alternative technology, layout options and the option of not proceeding with the proposed
development at all are considered within the post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR).

Public Participation:
Interested and Affected Parties (I1&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at

www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For Public Participation/Mount Roper). A hard copy is also available at the
Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to register (in writing) andfor provide comments, queries, concerns or
opportunities relating to the post-application BAR for this project, on or before 20* July 2017.

In order fo register or submit a comment, I&APs should refer to the project name, and provide their name, address
& contact details (indicating your preferred method of nofification} and an indication of any direct business, financial,
personal, or other interest which they have in the application. Please note that future correspondence will only be
sent to registered 1&APs.

To register as an I&AP or for more information contact EnvircAfrica at:
EnviroAfrica (Mount Roper Solar PV)

P.O. Box 5367, HELDERBERG, 7135 or
Fax: 086 512 0154

Tel.: 021 851 1616

E-mail: admin@enviroafrica.co.za
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KEREN ERERGY REWQES {PTY) LTD EMVIROAFRICA CC

‘ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PUBLIC PARTICIPATICN PROCESS

REAPPLICATION:

PROPOSED KEIMOES SOLAR ENERGY FACILITY

{on leased area of the Kelmoes Muntcipal Commonape in the Kail, Garib Local Municipality)
Driginal Drpariment of Emvironmental Mn:aaemum 1202072570
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KEREN ENERCY KAKAMAS (PTV} LTD ENYIROAFRICA CC

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS

REAPPLICATION:
PROPOSED KAKAMAS SOLAR ENERGY FACILITY
{on lsased area of the Kakamas Munliclpal Gommanage in the Kail Garib Local
Municipality}
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Number. DEAEIAT0C 13612012

“
e R ooy {20 T T ] whied the ervisrecnal puornater (EAT

3 lopad it whers the con iU GeratpTAR), -n-ntr-nnn-mu

1y o ks, betard § 2004 of 200

e @), e o Nelca 2 heraby pert o np
i J 107 0f 1998} (NEMA) ard Ihe Enve impa s (2014} ior I iy
Pabwesmrioicwelt | 4 LY Description | Activity No (s} [ Deseription
. Thi Do R £ S OF TESWUEI L FOr Ik SPnERUsDn o SRR Iy it ElA Regulaiions il . Tha of tacilities or for the
1 ';_""‘" "'"""'WM' 10 oty Pt or e byt s kot antm} ol Listing Nolice generalian of alechricity from & ranewableresource whare Ihe culpul
Uawe e | 6 1% e o B ot i s e T e 10l 2014 1n 10 megawatis (W) o leas buk the totl exlent of the facilly

{GN. R. 8B3) <OVers an arae in axcoss of 1 hectars tha) ]
12 xl. Tha devslopmenl of infrasirucluta or strucuras wath 2 physical

faol t of 100 nr' or mom
3 CONTALALON of any Jevekpment where the envirenmenial
authorisation {EA} has lapsed end where the continuaion

62 Vakansiehuis
84 Vakanslewoonstelle
65Relse/Toere.

&6 Trdeel tehoop

€7 Yoded e by

i ey, o | T ey e o1 f b of tho davelopmanl,ofiar ha dal e EA has lapzad will mee!
Ine threshald of any aclvly or activilias lsled in Listing Notice
enwmummn-wgws ;mw :“uﬂnh:!uﬁlmpmn mhrlh- = '1I'h=e| i e =
proposed progect rental Buthovisakon Wk &I gra) menisl ElA Regulailons jearance of en area 1@ of mora ol Igenous
= Afiars (DEA) for tha shova apploslion on January 2013 bt e EA spirad bofors physst] woek on e Llsﬂmoﬂuzd vegelation
project could tomimmnts. Thieiore, hmnmmnﬂwmmm for oy 62 by sargaion. 2014 (@N. R 954)
66 Te huar: shuapaant s | 2014 (oM. R. 95
T3 Mstarendenicle Emlnli:uu:llnbuuwm _IEL
o 4119417 € 868 wihii T 1o fia
71 T koap: baiddes mmﬁmmmh _um.,.' o c.:.pmh,s w?z’:wmzammmya|wn mnplmlhnmZEJamw201§wmeanmwmmdﬂwmme]xlmuhng&nm
72 Te koo motorfietse Rancla ot 20 modules mach (1ia propossd (hat the contmmse wilh Ihe develogriten], reap plicolion fof ah EAL raquir
73 Te hooge motors PV lables would form BN msay covaring an ansa of 20he, crournecribed with 2 parielar
The FV labiss wil ba ramad spproximately OGO sbove pround leve? nd wil hive seigia avia Uiscking Fysioms ) O localed al 207474 7175, 20°361B.9E, on e 1654 Ka wilho Ene Kl Gar Lozat
ey g S Tt s D ||| P R e, % e e s T e
s Foucan| o 3 [} B would form en
_ e S e i e vy ey | || e I e e P S T
e S s A — L e e
on eoncral e 5
6 Vrienuishapshoskia ik th“‘,uhm,ﬂhﬁhmdmﬂ.”_d.m akemativn st da ol mxisl, Howevar, sbemalive mnmd.lmlamnmrgrﬁ. nwd-ulepmlr:'\l :'mmmrmmm-w-guymm |n|nEstmrhn|=|bpp‘alnpm
7 Allerkel gesack ;’m'“’w“’a inchycle misr alie Alamalvs trohholagy, laydus ptions and Ihe option ol il Grscsedng with e provised
B Trougids o Ir: voartule devalopment ol -umummmnmmmmmomuw Aapaacrear Raport {DBAR). The Finel B::mmummmm )
™ 2\ Implemente ke koop AR wi inckioe speaslis rapos and will andeiga 3 lurher mond of public aanicisean he Eskom Substation and consent usa of land, alism auwsilaldnnuml m:umal‘mnphnl
1 ¥aroresvere B ———— Pubt Patiiostion: ftn s i sl nats s gl e oo X o g A P o et
126adnd 83 Bakiiekapples te koup Frarusid Allatiad pm(m he DAAR &t s lupumaniMlundlrpaiﬂl!rmddlplhlll:pmmpiﬁm
13 narkdlanste B4k te kaop AAPa grm drvitand 3 rugiatar (in M]-ﬂuwmnlm COMMAENE, QuUIKeE, ‘oo o o
16 Restaurants en gastehuise oo e e DOAR ko, .1 e . A 21T i Faes (0475 m ey ok nfnu;ﬁmudmy:nae T
comimenkguery. 8¢ andrar (] cOmmedls, [uses, CONCAMS OF
::mwt'nm""wk“mp H Ffandommiy ot o g bt 8 e, (4608 ok et i ot nio, s roada e e s mm!i'é‘,mnmnmmnwmmmm FR TRl i,
7 Saamrrleptiieds muwhmmmvmmmmm Plaeza noka thel future comespandence wil only b W ovdet Is ragtaror skt 8 commr. J6APS sk refe o e et e wrd o i came. s g
18 Dagmoeders 5 ElAndnmma ta huur gevia 260l to repiatonsd 15APs, conlact deiefs | of n indicaion of any direcl businags, imancel,
6 Ta hour hothuse e persomal aarbrare have in the epphcalion. nmummnnnnmnupm.uvnuumyumm
T reciwter 1 4 HAP o for at; iea [Sci PY - Keimoss) ol
7 Te b hoswes BERE.
Do CeE 12 iR Toremir s an IEAP ot o ore ot Envinhlica {Solar PV - Kobaman
= e i e PO Box 5387, HELDERBERG 71,
95T huti et Emall sdminGerd ] Fax 583 592 154
90 Ta huur:kantors Tel. D21 251 1618
E-mall: admin@eny .£028
:Tilu plaat = i
ur plasy
9 Tehuur: sikepersele _
94 Tahur: woanstells ROMA ENERGY MOUNT RGPER {PTY} LTD ENVIRDAFRICA GG WEREN ENERGY DANRELSNLIL {PTY) LTD ENVIROAFRIGA CT
95 koo s gheie ENVIROINMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS ENVIRONMENTAL [MPACT ASSESSMENT FUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS
e 8wkt REAPPLICATION:
o ool PROPOSED MOUNT ROPER SOLAR ENERGY FACILITY REAPPLICATION:
0N farm Mouni Roper uruman, 8a-Se, 2 Lot Bi|
2 Ouinadamnbuns S0 Tekoomhule rdfml Beparimentof Envramihental Aays Rereronos smber. /121 BABHETA PROPOSED DANIELSKLIL SOLAR ENERGY FACILITY
e 00 Tekoug mesntiuta Crginl Hmbir: DERELAOIONEE0(2 B T, B o Wart Rt ety
e n
32 Truetekisre | il antlounsid lice is hereby given Bmi' ““‘“"""“""‘5 Nalongl Environenent) Criginal Wmd&;’vummhﬂmﬂmwl WIRNSEATS
02 T keop: sakapurosa M men| Act, 1996 Ne. 107 of 998} and the Envionmenal impact Aimsmsnl (ElY Eotio i
33 Lieene hase REI?‘D alibns (2814} for e rsapplication of a prs\- rmted bul now expired amvircnmeanial o
34 Honde te kaap 103 Tekoop: waonstele authorisallan to undertake the following acti Nitticas is harety givan of » publc iniarms of the et 1296
2 Vol cn koop 704 Elendornma te kop prva Rebovant notions); | A Dancriptan {hcl Na 107 of 1088) (REWAY and the Impact (E14) Rap 0 Tor he
34 Maubal 105 Te uaur: cendomme Ho o s il
31 Takoop gvra 06 Te koo ot o
20 Voer e koop 17 Woonstalblokke tr koo 1| nmok tesource where lhe cupul is mmegmnsww:armmmmu ot IF————— ‘;:;‘ Desaripion
39 Kame 1 heon the faclly covars an areain sacens ol 1 hectara fha] il ST e 6 T oo
“OPhdicets koep asandmn ElARaqubons | | ok Tom w 2 physlca ookl of Y20 o1 P e Bl Pt s Il e
Listing Matice 1 of inare, ELA Ragy Lal e Mmm
i ) 2014 {GN. R 983; iC Yy {EA) e fresa o | mwwmmummm-mnm -rTn‘o-
" aher the dae ibe EARas laps g 044N R BeN; |- - | TR i T e i valCgiane W . s soia ol
vamlumhdmwmwummhummm1uurlul P Pickiimicgid iy
05 el held g st 2014, 12 docd 020M
e - = EIA Regulalions EIX agraonn
g Listng Motice 200 | 45 | The charancs of an ares o 20 ha ar more of indigencus vegatatian.. Laing Henco 20f | 18 i 3 o vegotalion
T Betrahkings ax syrserd 2014 {GH, R, 0843 2014(6N .60 -
iy EnwmAltics ce ks bevn sppinsed by Keran Ensigy Holdings, to undariaka tha ELX reapplcation
3 Bty kg s mMH:mC{: has hiﬁ” ',LEL ndarlata. proposed projact, il oty UE) wan ooty pranted by Lha Depsrmard o ik
48Binnenshulsdienste ﬂ&}ul Miars DE\AIbthlWIlmmunli-Zl‘ J-m,-zoumu- EA wipived bulore physical work on e
4T Bultenshuiscienste c menca = e, cm%‘.mne will Piojec Loukd eominencs, Thorefom. 1o continus with the dawvslopmenl. nsrpplicalion for an EA = asguind.
48 Vohwasse ontspanaing en E" anEhis m&x’%’f
amask on and descri BamvectLooskon st Descrilion R .
L) M%er al %’ls‘mﬁﬁ»\ 1?‘4%1.%%{,“ |n= 47 m.m%"r.'..”"”“’“”“ ol 28712735 005, 29°3320.93°E. 01 Erl. 783, a Porthon of £ 1:
el — g u i i ﬁ% .n-n.m mammm-mum modues it bl o
[T —— 20 Amptalko kemniszewings iﬁm‘m& C panaks ol 20 modues aach rpemn PV Labhes would fomn ‘.}'."3.,., n arem of 2Dha,
82 Finansierdng A eninge 21 Regshermisgendngs ea a u a“ !5 mmwu:mnmwmmwmu M?hmmm-im:mws&mmm
T 22Bondels - grownd ing the genaranon of apprmately
3"':':':': 13 nsokisles % [ :;.Epﬁ\"i 0 and e Ol s o s By o St v S
e from oml ings on u vhe Bndd »
55 Noodnommers 24 Liamshabannkigaings 5 NS ‘i:slalunm o b The oppos prml ?wuuwm. i, i el 20 & 22KV poserlne penmsion tram, thes P 4oy 10 fend 10 to
56 Parkerine te buur RS Tenders e 3 substeon
Exzcrigtion of Aternativea:
54 Spyuanining. 127 Pensloenfordse i U%IE Hiﬁ;#?f"d ah sm dj‘ B i pukasily. ki inl isda of lang, fen rias) Howwow, SUMOlin
= Inciute fefer s s
T, BOGaregtelavukopings S Fia (11; mpﬁs:ﬁv« un bl g el it gl i e el B A Roposl (DBAR) The Finel
‘;“WL . BAR wil include um-mntum"mwmwulmmm
‘Bl Garagraliia verhopings
e PBublic Pariicination;
b s T {vaste elendom) %‘?ﬁmme =

Fndunm:: :M W %ﬁor pm%ﬂ:ﬁ‘d
E’t i ndngg" H'F xggnn of

5, CONCEMS B 0

nEva
wag‘rd ﬁgﬂmnhﬂl :im 2

e nmrespnh

(HLAPE) ara hersby notifma of the avaisbitly of e OBAR mi ha folowing venues
J3APa ara bosiled In 1egisier (in willing) and/s peavide Inikel comments. guesies. cumoCE &
omnmnlumnwnnwmm piajeci. on of beatore 90 Apn] 27

In crder bmnrmmsmmmMMIbhmmmﬂpmthtn-nlldM
B kst e anvy deol kness, Gnaneal
parsanal, amwmums-ymmuwm Fiaaes pote Tor lrn carrespondence val amy b6
el to ey

Te Jaakiadr 19 An [RAF of 1o more hyiormation gontece Envirodlrics st
Emll’l.clllnll'w NMM P,0. Bax $35T. HELDERBERG, 7135; Faw 0BG 511 G154, Tal: 021 8511848,
admingtenvincatrica,







|

L

| Bk I..I
= TRIF \ -_,I
o ERIE R
'1;t“if‘ a0 - | y S
_—_;:‘-"—"' '/ X |'.
|
[ ll







Appendix E-2: Proof of Written Notification to Key Stakeholders
(other than organs of State)



Vivienne Thomson

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 1:02 AM

To: 'diocese@telkomsa.net'

Subject: KEIMOES SOLAR PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1754)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za {under Projects/For public participation/Keimoes). A cd of the post application BAR has
been posted to your office and a hard copy is also available at the Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to
register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/ queries relating to the post-
application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica

ER e el
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Vivienne Thomson

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 12:28 AM

To: 'melaniem@L2B.co.za'

Subject: KEIMOES SOLAR PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1754)
Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA} application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs {DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za {under: Projects/For Public Participation/Keimoes). A hard copy is alsc available at the Local
Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to provide comments/ queries relating to the post-application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,
Vivienne Thomson
Telephone: +2721 851 1616

EnviroAfrica



LEE9 £80 980

0uepI0dsaLIo [EuR JaEL] |

{requiny wopedddy MeN} ESLT/T/E/E/ST/ZTIVT

34 vda

Anoef AJ rejos sadoy JUNow [posmriaven

(pumos pug) L1027 aunf 31 PAORId
(punax )ST) 2107 Yo Z PAPY Jadedsman

Z8¥E 196 $60] SRRPUONSALICD [JEWB Ja5al |
| |
FZivzoazsn| 0988 LTIy 9641 %08 Od
£596225620) 0994 ewmamy F£9%0d Od (X013} 36maL, Al
cezLcsen0]  09ve] e | T2 X08 Od
e weummy | £94%08 Od
snzs189%R0] 0058 smgdip] £92 %08 Od
6£0698¥80] 0978 e | £P5T %08 Od
]
"peoy yied
5464908 120 00EL 908 120) SOFL) S|pLIE(;
_ ) ying oy “soop pig
ol 507 199 980) EEZZ9IG 1T0| 0002 yof| T60T. Xog| e aemedagy OISASURLY, WONIH yBupsen ujof W 029
'O d 30 86X L Bemedop
04T R0 030G {5130
¥EoL6lETIOl  TODO wpojarg|  UOMI P ERH0L AUV g 1oy seqspmy A 0 3edap( MORUSHY) 200 Uesrer] EaRYIng oYL S 619
" Bupng wediza puegpdy Sausyenr pur Lnseioy ‘amyroudy 1dag
euojaL] 021X Seq ayeang
(0461 30 02 37 SNSRI U Jo 2pedarag
619461€TI0|  Tooo| ooy} e pire Anseiog ‘smrorBy 1dad TurqnIEN npYSEN S 8I'9
‘yeang farpmog
££4T 668 690 COZLGE8 EG0f  OOES Lapsaquory ‘smquiap) &pnog) uogter] puw £33jeg Yodsu |, pmunsedeq anom| ] L9
‘a9e T Jeg amang
SESL apAeg 61 3eg /q TYVANYS] [t auz[0) aLg
DEDUPES $50) 9gsgec 750|008 uoBudn TR %08 Od sapaysy] pue Anserog ‘amiouBy Jo 1daq| Supy [i 4G9
8ea8 626 10| 8006k TT0} 1000 SHOaL] 0zTx Seq apeau g SILBYET] PuE Asaio] AMIESY jo NEBURIvdag Vo EREUDY S B9
guepzeecso]  oooressesol  ones| Azpraquiny B019% g Bypad WSERG L PUE fEuidoEasq ooy - JN LIOFres| H S €09
1eng
(vaaoN) Anmly uogoword jusisaau)
DGEL EE8 EQO cocteeassn|  voey fogaquipy|  ueag Burpmg unos el eRqouL zr9)
_ _ — repdway, 5004 Pz, pue apes [, usudolaaa( Jmouody adery wagionN
ez 6iees0|  ooizecsesof  voss| fopaquiry | ZELE X8 Od 1044 AN P SPeoy ‘Hodsuar] jo 1dag MmN uaEy I 09
zoor 1.8€50|  ooiswzeeso|  ooss| oy THOSX Jeg eand uandopEaa(] 1e0g 53904 2 SW 09
<l BZ0YBRI@MONS|  spLevs 110]  zewlsss rio|  sest) asmioH Avasgre| £2% Jug Jveary ATLOUINY UOREAY WA VRN [nog| yong} 2 S 69
90CY IcB€S0]  zere 088 £s0]  ooes| Aapaqupi | SH0EX Do Hyeard [ ue? IE 5 SW g9
. $90Z 79 980 000k 5eB £50|  poes| opsaquani | £609% Seg AeALg i J0 usmIBdaq duyoif ] 29
soze-eeeTo|  1om) Smysommyef| T50T Xog 0 woys eea] oy o
L“¢m [/ ABRIT M
\w\- QN TOSE $0F 160 Bmm_ =§:£ESE_ ~ang & ozt uoyday 15944 ION oYy ﬁﬁmﬁ soauBly SRR,
. 615 PRHU0YEY ; 1 .
WTETH 0| 1o o ccn con 88_ b.sanﬁ_ ooy [9E B2 SRRV P1EM §O a g uasy ¥9
¥ESY 169 £80[ 00E8| Aapaquan| 1015% deg aTBaud ade?) wayeoN - saejym mpp §o idag EZPRMLIR] TpTYSE W €9
STEY T8 nm__ 0016 §£8 £50| Eﬂ__ hajragy L._ 810053 297 wandofaaq jemy puw wopy pue ‘ammymoudy AR} M )
%| w N UOTBAIRGUIOT) .
TS TIEWA@IaI00q| 9264 L08 €50 o0es 08 520  o0c8 Aoproquary otogx Be maid| e o resruonaug daq - +ed g PRE TV s0g WeqesnE  SW 19
| FUORRTRRIG % 9
I8SETEL €50]  9/6601Z14 50| 098 | 72g1x Seg aeapg (Z5PON) Apedpopumpy o307 euefuo8ag-eo) duesny| wem D Ul
! ] ]
vZ'ACS e, 358, T8g€z1Z £90[ oogsziLeso| 0o BT ZzG1x Jeg aeand {ZHON) T
A Rov] Evedioles-so mieuriy redpnmpy
B e/ul ful e /ul
SBOT Z6€ ¥50 042 898 1o} 0938 | ¥ X0 Od| 2 300p sadoy HOIIOOI,
] ] ]
6520 €48 120 96PL 169280 812 153 T9RIELIOG] ££%08 Od PI1T (14} 32doy wnopy ABauy ewoy Bingsaoy]|
A 2600 |
[few-g xe] auoydappr, | apop fryfimay, STAPY (M50 ORIV N/STETT | T B
10z Amf 0z pu? o) popad wopedppied spqnd puodag
4102 [3dy o1 papus poped uopedioired syqnd it s i e
e L U

Hu:a.a y i L TO e S
DO1Lf} 041ty

NOLLYdIDILUYd HT8Nd ¥Vd NOILYIH1ddY 150d




Appendix E-3: 1&APs Comment and Response Trail
(with proofs under Appendix E-6 “Correspondence and Minutes of Meetings”)
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Appendix E-4: Proof of Written Notification to Authorities and Organs of State
of Proposed Activities



Vivienne Thomson

#

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 12:26 AM

To: ‘registry@ga-segonyana.gov.za'

Subject: MOUNT ROPER SOLAR PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number:
14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear SirfMadam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Depariment of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report {BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (1&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under: Projects/For Public Participation/Mount Roper). A cd of the post application BAR
has been posted to your office and a hard copy is also available at the Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to
register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/ queries relating to the post-
application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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Vivienne Thomson

w

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.coza>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 12:38 AM

To: 'AnnelizaC@nda.agric.za'

Subject: MOUNT ROPER SOLAR PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number:
14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA} application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

interested and Affected Parties {I&APs) are hereby notified of the availabiiity of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za {under Projects/For public participation/Mount Roper). A hard copy is also available at the
Local Municipal Office. I1&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide
comments/ queries relating to the post-application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroalrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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Vivienne Thomson

#

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.coza>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 12:39 AM

To: JacolineMa@daff.gov.za'

Subject: MOUNT ROPER SOLAR PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number:
14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (i&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za {under Projects/For public participation/Mount Roper). A cd of the post application BAR has
been posted to your office and a hard copy is also avaitable at the Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to
register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/ queries relating to the post-
application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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Vivienne Thomson
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From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 12:42 AM

To: ‘MashuduMa@daff.gov.za'

Subject: MQUNT RQPER SOLAR PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number:
14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA} application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs {DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (1&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za {under Projects/For public participation/Mount Roper). A cd of the post application BAR has
been posted to your office and a hard copy is alsc available at the Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to
register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/ queries relating to the post-
application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,
Vivienne Thomson
Telephone: +2721 851 1616

EnviroAfvrica
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Vivienne Thomson

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne @enviroafrica.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 12:44 AM

To: ‘ThokoB@daff.gov.za'

Subject: MOUNT ROPER SOLAR PV FACILITY {DEA Reference Number:
14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation {EA) application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (I&APs} are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnvircAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For public participation/Mount Roper). A cd of the post application BAR has
been posted to your office and a hard copy is also available at the Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to
register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/ queries relating to the post-
application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnvircAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thark you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za
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ROMA ENERGY MOUNT ROPER {PTY) LTD ENVIROAFRICA CC

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS

POST APPLICATION:
PROPOSED MOUNT ROPER SOLAR ENERGY FACILITY

(on Farm Mount Roper 321, Kuruman, Ga-Segonyana Local Municipality)

Department of Environmental Affairs Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753

Notice is hereby given of a public participation process in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, 1998
(Act No. 107 of 1998) ("NEMA”") and the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations (2014); for the
reapplication of a previously granted but now expired environmental autherisation, to undertake the following activities:

Activity
No (s)
EIA Regulations ii. The development of facilities or infrastructure for the generation of electricity from a

Listing Notice 1 of 1 renewable resource where the output is 10 megawatts (MW} or less but the total extent of

2017 {GN. R. 327) the facility covers an area in excess of 1 hectare (ha)

ElA Regulations

Listing Notice 1 of The clearance of an area of more than 1ha but less than 20ha of indigenous vegetation

2017 (GN. R. 327}

Relevant notice(s): Description

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to undertake the EIA reapplication process for the
proposed project. Environmental authorisation (EA) was originally granted by the Department of Environmental
Affairs (DEA) for the above application on the 11t June 2013 but the EA expired before physical work on the project
could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, reapplication for an EA is required.

Project Location and Description
The proposed development site is located at 28°18' 06"S, 24°13' 31"E, 30km on the R31 road northwest of Kuruman.

The proposed development is an array of 18540 crystalline solar photovoltaic (PV) modules grouped into tables or
panels of 20 modules each. It is proposed that the PV tables would form an array covering an area of 20ha,
circumscribed with a perimeter fire access road and fence. The PV {ables will be raised approximately 500mm above
ground level and will have single axis tracking systems allowing the generation of approximately 5SMW of alternating
current. Proposed associated infrastructure includes a fenced construction staging area, a maintenance shed, three
inverter-transformer stations on concrete pads and two office buildings all on the 20ha site, as well as a switch panel
and 1,9km of 22kV overhead powerline from the southern section of the PV array for connection to the power grid,
at Eskom’s Riries substation north of the proposed development site, on the opposite side of the R31.

Description of Alternatives:
Due to proximity to the Eskom substation and consent use of land, alternative sites do not exist. However, alternative

options which include inter alia alternative technology, fayout options and the option of not proceeding with the proposed
development at all are considered within the post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR}.

Public Participation:
Interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at

www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For Public Participation/Mount Roper). A hard copy is also available at the
Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to register (in writing) and/or provide comments, queries, concerns or
opportunities relating to the post-application BAR for this project, on or before 20" July 2017.

In order to register or submit a comment, 1&APs should refer to the project name, and provide their name, address
& contact details (indicating your preferred method of notification) and an indication of any direct business, financial,
personal, or other interest which they have in the application. Please note that future correspendence will only be
sent to registered I&APs.

To register as an I&AP or for more information contact EnviroAfrica at:
EnviroAfrica (Mount Roper Solar PV)

P.O. Box 5367, HELDERBERG, 7135 or

Fax: 086 512 0154

Tel.: 021 851 1616

E-mail: admin@enviroafrica.co.za




Proposed solar PV facility BAR
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19 June 2017

The Director

SKA Africa

3" Floor, The Park
Park Road
Pinelands

7405

Dear SirfMadam

re.. Post-application BAR for proposed SOLAR PV FACILITIES

DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1751 {Danielskuil}
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1752 (Disselfontein)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753 {Mount Roper)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1754 (Keimoes)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1755 (Kakamas)

® & & @ 9

EnvircAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact
assessment process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above
development. An EA was originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for
each of the above projects but the EA expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to
continue with the development, new EAs are required.

As part of the new application processes, post-application Basic Assessment Repcerts {BARs) have
been compiled which contains 2017 revisions/faddendums of the various specialist reports, as well as
an updated draft environmental management programme for the project which were unavailable when
the draft BARs was issued during the first round of public comment in March 2017.

interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application
BARs at www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For public participation/ Danielskuil). Besides the
attached cd, hard copies of each BAR are also available at the respective Local Municipal Offices.
1&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/
queries relating to the post-application BAR/s.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response
and inclusion in the final BAR/s to be submitted to the DEA.

Should you need any additional information, please contact Vivienne Thomson or Bernard de Witt
oh any of the contact details below.

Yours sincerely
Vivienne Thomson
EnviroAfrica cc

P.0.Box 5367 29 St James St

HELDERBERG 7135 Somerset West
Tel: (021) 851 1616 CK 97/46008/23

Fax: (086) 512 0154 e-mail: admin@enviroafrica.co.za VAT4870170513
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18 June 2017
Ms. Elisabeth Botes
Acting Head of Department
Department of Environment and Nature Conservation Northern Cape
Private Bag X6010
Kimberley
83086

Dear Madam

re.. Post-application BAR for proposed SOLAR PV FACILITIES

e DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1751 (Danielskuil)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1752 (Disselfontein)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753 (Mount Roper)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1754 (Keimoes)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1755 (Kakamas)

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact
assessment process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above
development. An EA was originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for
each of the above projects but the EA expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to
continue with the development, new EAs are required.

As part of the new application processes, post-application Basic Assessment Reports (BARs) have
been compiled which contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as
an updated draft environmental management programme for the project which were unavailable when
the draft BARs was issued during the first round of public comment in March 2017.

interested and Affected Parties (1&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application
BARs at www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For public participation/ Danielskuil). Besides the
attached cd, hard copies of each BAR are also available at the respective Local Municipal Offices.
I&APs are invited to register in writing {if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/
queries relating to the post-application BAR/s.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response
and inclusion in the final BAR/s to be submitted to the DEA.

Should you need any additional information, please contact Vivienne Thomson or Bernard de Wit
on any of the contact details below.

Yours sincerely
Vivienne Thomson
EnviroAfrica cc

P.0.Box 5367 29 St James St
HELDERBERG 7135 Somerset West
Tel: (021) 851 1616 CK 97/46008/23

Fax: (086) 512 0154 e-mail: admin@enviroafrica.co.za VATA870170513
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19 June 2017

Mr. W. V. D. Mothibi

The Head of Department

Department of Agriculture, Land Reform and Rural Development
162 George Street

Klmberley

8306

Dear Sir/lMadam

re.. Post-application BAR for proposed SOLAR PV FACILITIES

DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1751 (Danielskuil)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1752 {Disselfontein)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753 (Mount Roper)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1754 (Keimoes)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1755 (Kakamas)

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact
assessment process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above
development. An EA was originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for
each of the above projects but the EA expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to
continue with the development, new EAs are required.

As part ¢f the new application processes, post-application Basic Assessment Reports (BARs) have
been compiled which contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as
an updated draft environmental management programme for the project which were unavailable when
the draft BARs was issued during the first round of public comment in March 2017.

interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application
BARs at www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For public participation/ Danielskuif). Besides the
attached cd, hard copies of each BAR are also available at the respective Local Municipal Offices.
i&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/
queries relating to the post-application BAR/s.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response
and inclusion in the final BAR/s to be submitted to the DEA.

Shouid you need any additional information, please contact Vivienne Thomson or Bernard de Witt
on any of the contact details below.

Yours sincerely
Vivienne Thomson
EnviroAfrica cc

P.0.Box 5367 29 St James St
HELDERBERG 7135 Somerset West
Tel: (021) 851 1616 CK 97/46008/23

Fax: (086) 512 0154 e-mail: admin@enviroafrica.co.za VATA870170513
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19 June 2017
Ms. Mashudu Marubini
Delegate of the Minister (Act 70 of 1970)
National Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
Private Bag X120
Pretoria
0001

Dear Madam

re.. Post-application BAR for proposed SOLAR PV FACILITIES

» DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1751 (Danielskuil)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1752 (Disselfontein)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753 (Mount Roper)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1754 (Keimoes)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1755 (Kakamas)

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact
assessment process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above
development. An EA was originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for
each of the above projects but the EA expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to
continue with the development, new EAs are required.

As part of the new application processes, post-application Basic Assessment Reports (BARs) have
been compiled which contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as
an updated draft envirconmental management programme for the project which were unavailable when
the draft BARs was issued during the first round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (I1&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application
BARs at www.EnvircAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For Public Participation/respective project). Besides
the attached cd, hard copies of each BAR are also available at the respective Local Municipal Offices.
I&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/
queries relating to the post-application BAR/s.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response
and inclusion in the final BAR/s to be submitted to the DEA.

Should you need any additional information, please contact Vivienne Thomson or Bernard de Witt
on any of the contact details below.

Yours sincerely
Vivienne Thomson
EnviroAfrica cc

P.0.Box 5367 29 St James 5t
HELDERBERG 7135 Somerset West
Tel: (021) 851 1616 CK 97/46008/23

Fax: (086) 512 0154 e-mail: admin@enviroafrica.co.za VAT4870170513
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mgeningtbesting en Dapaufbesordeling

19 June 2017
Ms. Thoko Buthelezi
AgriLand Liaison Office
National Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
Private Bag X120
Pretoria
0001

Dear Madam

re.. Post-application BAR for proposed SOLAR PV FACILITIES

s DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1751 (Danielskuil)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1752 (Disseifontein)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753 (Mount Roper)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1754 (Keimoes)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1755 (Kakamas)

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact
assessment process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above
development. An EA was originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for
each of the above projects but the EA expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to
continue with the development, new EAs are required.

As part of the new application processes, post-application Basic Assessment Reports (BARs) have
been compiled which contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as
an updated draft environmental management programme for the project which were unavailable when
the draft BARs was issued during the first round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application
BARs at www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For Public Participation/respective project). Besides
the attached cd, hard copies of each BAR are also available at the respective Local Municipal Offices.
I&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/
queries relating to the post-application BAR/s.

Piease note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response
and inclusion in the final BAR/s to be submitted to the DEA.

Should you need any additional information, please contact Vivienne Thomson or Bernard de Witt
on any of the contact details below.

Yours sincerely
Vivienne Thomson
EnviroAfrica cc

P.0.Box 5367 29 5t James St

HELDERBERG 7135 Somerset West
Tel: (D21) 851 1616 CK 97/46008/23

Fax: {086) 512 0154 e-mail; admin@enviroafrica.co.za VATA870170513
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19 June 2017

Ms. Jacoline Mans

Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
P. O. Box 2782

Upington

8800

Dear Madam

re.. Post-application BAR for proposed SOLAR PV FACILITIES

e DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1751 (Danielskuil)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1752 (Disselfontein)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753 (Mount Roper)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1754 (Keimoes)
DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1755 (Kakamas)

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact
assessment process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above
development. An EA was originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for
each of the above projects but the EA expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to
continue with the development, new EAs are required.

As part of the new application processes, post-application Basic Assessment Reports (BARs) have
been compiled which contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as
an updated draft environmental management programme for the project which were unavailable when
the draft BARs was issued during the first round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (I8&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post appilication
BARs at www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For Public Participation/respective project). Besides
the attached cd, hard copies of each BAR are also available at the respective Local Municipal Offices.
I&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/
queries relating to the post-application BAR/s.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response
and inclusion in the final BAR/s to be submitted to the DEA.

Should you need any additional information, please contact Vivienne Thomson or Bernard de Wit
on any of the contact details below.

Yours sincerely
Vivienne Thomson
EnviroAfrica cc

P.C.Box 5367 29 St James St
HELDERBERG 7135 Somerset West
Tel: {021) 851 1616 CK 97/46008/23

Fax: (086) 512 0154 e-mail: admin@enviroafrica.co.za VATA4870170513
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Appendix E-6: Correspondence and Minutes of Meetings



POST APPLICATION BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC
FACILITY — MOUNT ROPER (DEA Reference: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Our Ref:
an agency of the
Breparument of Arts and Culure
T: +27 21 462 4502 | F: +27 21 462 4508 | B infc@sarwa.org.za
South African Heritage Fesources Agency | 111 Harrington Street | Cape Town
P.C. Box 4837 | Cape lown | 8001
www.sahra.org.za
Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Tuesday July 25, 2017
Tel: 021 462 4502 Page No: 1

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za
CaselD: 11227

Final Comment
In terms of Section 38(4) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: Enviroafrica CC

PO Box 5367
Heilderberg
7135

Project Location and Description The proposed development site is located at 28°19' 06”S, 24°13’
31”°E, 30km on the R31 road northwest of Kuruman. The proposed development is an array of 18540
crystalline solar photovoltaic (PV) modules grouped into tables or panels of 20 modules each. It is
proposed that the PV tables would form an array covering an area of 20ha, circumscribed with a
perimeter fire access road and fence. The PV tables will be raised approximately 500mm above ground
level and will have single axis tracking systems allowing the generation of approximately 5SMW of
alternating current. Proposed associated infrastructure includes a fenced construction staging area, a
maintenance shed, three inverter-transformer stations on concrete pads and two office buildings all on
the 20ha site, as well as a switch panel and 1,9km of 22kV overhead powerline from the southern
section of the PV array for connection to the power grid, at Eskom’s Riries substation north of the
proposed development site, on the opposite side of the R31.

Enviro Africa CC has been appointed by Roma Energy Mount Roper (Pty) Ltd to conduct a Basic Assessment
Process in support of an Environmental Authorisation (EA) Application for the Proposed Solar PV Plant on the
farm Mount Roper 321, Ga-Segonyana Local Municipality, Northern Cape Province. A Basic Assessment
Report (BAR) has been completed in term of the National Environmental Management Act, 1998 (NEMA) and
the NEMA 2017 Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations. The proposed development will
comprise the construction of 20 ha of solar photovoltaic modules grouped into tables or panels. Associated
infrastructure will include fenced construction staging area, a maintenance shed, six central inverters and three
transformers on concrete pads, one to two office buildings, a switch panel for connection to the power grid,
and a 0.9 km 22kV powerline connection to the Riries Substation.

The Agency for Cultural Resources Management has been appointed to conduct the Archaeological Impact
Assessment (AlA) and Natura Viva CC has been appointed to conduct the Palaeontological Component.

Kaplan, J. 2017. Archaeological Impact Assessment, Roma Energy Mount Roper PV Plant on Farm 321 near
Kuruman, Northern Cape Province.
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South Afiican Heritage Resourcas Agency [ 11 Hartingtbn Streel | Cape Town
P.O. Box 4637 | Cape lown | BOO1
www.sahra.org.za

An assessment of the project area was conducted in 2012 where 31 archaeological occurrences were
identified within the proposed development area, which included mostly Later Stone Age {LSA) and Middle
Stone Age (MSA) artefacts, and one Early Stone Age (ESA) biface. The heritage resources were graded as
having a medium-low (Grade 3B-3C) significance rating.

The project area was resurveyed in 2017, and 13 occurrences of stone age artefacts were identified. All of
these occurrences were graded as having low (Grade 3C) significance rating. As the solar panels will be
mounted on small footings and the excavations for the footings will be 1.5 m in diameter, the ground
disturbance will be limited.

Recommendations provided in the 2012 report were re-emphasised in the 2017 report:

» The footprint area across the northern portion of the development site must be re-surveyed once the
vegetation has been cleared from the site. Archaeological visibility will be higher and many more tools
are likely to be encountered on the ironstone gravels which cover this portion of the farm. These should
be documented before any physical construction takes place on the site, so as to record a more
representative sample of the archaeological record.

= Should any unmarked human burial/remains or ostrich eggshell water flask caches are uncovered, or
exposed during construction activities, these must immediately be reported to the contracted
archaeologist or SAHRA.

Almond, J. E. 2017. Recommendation Exemption from Further Palaeontological Studies and Mitigation:
Proposed Mount Roper Roma Solar Plant, Farm Mount Roper 321 near Kuruman, Ga-Segonyana Local
Municipality, Northern Cape.

The proposed development area is underlain by banded ironstone of the Danié&lskuil Formation which is known
to contain microfossils. The banded ironstone is overlain by colluvial deposits and wind-blown sands of
Pleistocene or younger age that are not palaeontologically sensitive. The impact of the development is
considered fo be low.

Recommendations provided in the report include the following:

» |t is therefore recommended that, pending the exposure of significant new fossils during development,
exemption from further specialist palaeontological studies and mitigation be granted for this solar
development;

* During the construction phase, all major clearance operations and deeper (>1 m) excavation should be



POST APPLICATION BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC
FACILITY — MOUNT ROPER (DEA Reference: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Our Ref:
o -a;;;emyofﬂle
Deparement of Arts and Culture
I, +27 21 462 4502 | F: +27 21 462 4509 | E: info@sanra.org.za
South Afiican Heritage Resowces Agency | 111 Harrington Street | Cape Town
F.C. Box 4637 | Cape Town | 8001
www.sahra.org.za
Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Tuesday July 25, 2017
Tel: 021 462 4502 Page No: 3

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za
CaselD: 11227

monitored for fossll remains on an on-going basis by the Environmental Control Officer (ECO); and
» Should any substantial fossil remains (e.g. vertebrate bones and teeth, shells, petrified wood,
calcretised burrows) be encountered during excavation, these should be reported to SAHRA for
possible mitigation by a professional palaeontologist;
» These mitigation recommendations should be incorporated into the Environmental Management
Programme (EMPr) for the solar project.

Final Comment

The SAHRA Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites (APM) Unit has no objections to the proposed
development. The recommendaticns of the heritage specialists and the following conditions must be included
in the EMPr for the project:

+ |f any evidence of archaeological sites or remains (e.g. remnants of stone-made structures,
indigenous ceramics, bones, stone artefacts, ostrich eggshell fragments, charcoal and ash
concentrations), fossils or other categories of heritage resources are found during the proposed
development, SAHRA APM Unit {(Natasha Higgitt/John Gribble 021 462 5402) must be alerted. If
unmarked human burials are uncovered, the SAHRA Burial Grounds and Graves (BGG) Unit (Mimi
Seetelo 012 320 8490), must be alerted immediately. A professional archaeologist or palaeontologist,
depending on the nature of the finds, must be contracted as soon as possible to inspect the findings. If
the newly discovered heritage resources prove to be of archaeological or palaegontological significance,
a Phase 2 rescue operation may be required subject to permits issued by SAHRA,; and

¢ |f the development receives an Environmental Authorisation (EA), SAHRA must be informed and all
documents pertaining to the EA must be uploaded to the SAHRIS Case file.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully

Natasha Higgitt
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www.sahra.org.za
Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Tuesday July 25, 2017
Tel: 021 462 4502 Page No: 4

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za
CaselD: 11227

Heritage Officer
South African Heritage Resources Agency

John Gribble
Manager: Maritime and Underwater Cultural Heritage Unit / Acting Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and

Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: http:/www.sahra.org.za/node/404647
(DEA, Ref: )

Terms & Conditions:
1. This approval does not exonerate the applicant from obtaining local authority approval or any other necessary approval for
proposed work.

2. If any heritage resources, including graves or human remains, are encountered they must be reported to SAHRA immediately.
3. SAHRA reserves the right to request additional information as required.



Vivienne Thomson

From: Lizelle Stroh <StrohL@caa.co.za>
Sent: Monday, 26 June 2017 12:46 PM
To: Vivienne Thomson (vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za)
Subject: FW: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)
Attachments: Mount Roper SACAA 2012 Approval.pdf
importance: High
Thanks, Noted.
Lizell Stroh

PANS-OPS (Procedures for Air Navigation Services-Aircraft Operations)
Air Navigation Services
Tel: 011 545 1232 | Fax: 011 545 1451 | Email: strohl@caa.co.za | www.caa.co.za

Follow us on g ﬁ

Based on the ICAD USOAP CMA 2017 sudit prefiminary aucome

We are committed to Beeping you safe in the sity!

From: Bhuttie Keagile

Sent: 22 June 2017 01:58 PM

To: Lizelle Stroh

Subject: FW: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)
Importance: High

lizelle,
Yet another to assist.
Reds,
S S Bhuttie Keagile
:h‘ Air Navigation Services: Part 171
VAT Tel: 011 545 1089 | Fax: 011 545 0000 | Cell: 083 451 2602 | Email: keagileb@caa.co.
VT ATTATION WWW.caa.co.za

AUTHORITY E .
Foliow us on lkg i‘i E

Bassd on the ICAQ USOAP CMA 2017 sudit prefiminary ouicome

We are committed to Reeping you safe in the shy!




From: Thomas Matabane

Sent: 22 June 2017 13:32 PM

To: Bhuttie Keagile

Subject: FW: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)
Importance: High

Dear Mr Keagile
Kindly assist on below email.

Regards
Thomas Matabane

From: Vivienne Thomson {mailto:vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za)

Sent: 22 June 2017 10:37 AM

To: Thomas Matabane

Subject: FW: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Matabane
Thank you for our telephonic conversation this morning and your willingness to be of assistance.

The emails below refer — as mentioned, yesterday | went onto the SACAA website as per Ms. Stroh’s email and sent
an email to Mr. Pretorius as mentioned in the CAA document on Sustainable Energy Developments (attached to this
mail together with the original approval as received from the CAA). This morning | received a message saying his
email could not be found.

Any help in this regard would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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From: Vivienne Thomson [mailto:vivienne @enviroafrica.co.za]
Sent: Wednesday, 21 June 2017 5:18 PM

To: 'PretoriusK@caa.co.za' <Pretoriusk @caa.co.za>
Cc: 'Lizelle Stroh' <StrohL@caa.co.za>
Subject: RE: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir

The email correspondence below refers. | obtained your details from the Sustainable Energy Developments
document on the CAA website.

Please note that the above project has had no changes to the information provided to the SACAA by EnviroAfrica
(represented by Jerry Avis) in June 2012. Approval for the project was received from the SACAA in June 2012 as per
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Vivienne Thomson

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.coza>

Sent: Thursday, 22 June 2017 10:37 AM

To: '‘MatabaneT@caa.co.za'

Subject: FW: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)
Attachments: Mount Roper SACAA 2012 Approval.pdf

importance: High

Dear Mr. Matabane
Thank you for our telephonic conversation this morning and your willingness to be of assistance.

The emails below refer — as mentioned, yesterday | went onto the SACAA website as per Ms. Stroh’s email and sent
an email to Mr. Pretorius as mentioned in the CAA document on Sustainable Energy Developments (attached to this
mail together with the original approval as received from the CAA). This morning [ received a message saying his
email could not be found.

Any help in this regard would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
LY ::‘ #1 i'iil‘.’i PR By F.‘i-‘\ﬂ

From: Vivienne Thomson [mailto:vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za]

Sent: Wednesday, 21 June 2017 5:18 PM

To: 'PretoriusK@caa.co.za' <PretoriusK@caa.co.za>

Cc: 'Lizelle Stroh' <StrohL@caa.co.za>

Subject: RE: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir

The email correspondence below refers. | obtained your details from the Sustainable Energy Developments
document on the CAA website.

Please note that the above project has had no changes to the information provided to the SACAA by EnviroAfrica
(represented by Jerry Avis) in June 2012. Approval for the project was received from the SACAA in June 2012 as per
the attached document. The only reason for the current application for an environmental authorisation (EA) is that
although an EA was originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in
2012, the EA expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA
is required.

It is concluded therefore, that the original SACAA approval is still valid as per the last paragraph of the Sustainable
Energy Developments document on the CAA website.

Please confirm if the above conclusion is correct.



Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@envircafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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From: Lizelle Stroh [mailto:StrohL@taa.co.za)
Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 3:49 PM

To: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za>
Subject: RE: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Your enquiry regarding approval from the SACAA with regard to PV farms refers.

There is a SACAA process whereby permission is applied for wrt obstacles which could pose an aviation
hazard. More information can be obtained at http://www.caa.co.za. Click on information for industry
‘Obstacles’ on the LHS. Forms, Part 139-27 and submit on the form itself.

Kindiy provide a .kml (Google Earth) file reflecting the footprint of the proposed development
site including the proposed overhead electric power line route that will evacuate the
generated power to the national grid.

Also indicate the highest structure of the project & the Overhead electric power transmission line.
Note that there may be other wind farms and PV farms in the area. Unique names are preferable.
Please always use the proposed PV farm name in the Subject box when corresponding via email
with this office and indicate the name & address which should appear on the CAA approval/decline
letter.

There is an assessment fee of R770 per application.

For billing purposes: company name VAT nr. and postal details.

Kindly ensure that all the above data is forwarded. Incomplete data causes unnecessary delays.

Kind regards

Lizell Stroh

PANS-OPS (Procedures for Air Navigation Services-Aircraft Operations})
Air Navigation Services
Tel: 011 545 1232 | Fax: 011 545 1451 | Email: strohl@caa.co.za | www.caa.co.za

Follow us on ﬂ m



Basod on the ICAD USOAP CMA 2017 audit preliminary outcome

We are committod to Geeping you safe in the syl

From: Vivienne Thomson [mailto:vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za]

Sent: 20 June 2017 12:33 AM

To: Lizelle Stroh

Subject: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation {EA) application for the above development. An EA was
originatly granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

interested and Affected Parties (18&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For public participation/Mount Roper). A hard copy is also available at the
Local Municipal Office. I1&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide
comments/ queries relating to the post-application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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Email secured by Check Point

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com
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Vivienne Thomson

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.coza>

Sent: Wednesday, 21 June 2017 5:18 PM

To: 'PretoriusK@caa.co.za'

Cc: ‘Lizelle Stroh'

Subject: RE: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)
Attachments: Mount Roper SACAA 2012 Approval.pdf

Dear Sir

The email correspondence below refers. | obtained your details from the Sustainable Energy Developments
document on the CAA website.

Please note that the above project has had no changes to the information provided to the SACAA by EnviroAfrica
(represented by Jerry Avis) in June 2012. Approval for the project was received from the SACAA in June 2012 as per
the attached document. The only reason for the current application for an environmental authorisation (EA) is that
although an EA was originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in
2012, the EA expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA
is required.

It is concluded therefore, that the original SACAA approval is still valid as per the last paragraph of the Sustainable
Energy Developments document on the CAA website.

Please confirm if the above conclusion is correct.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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From: Lizelle Stroh [mailto:StrohL@caa.co.za]

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 3:49 PM

To: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne @enviroafrica.co.za>

Subject: RE: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Your enquiry regarding approval from the SACAA with regard to PV farms refers.

There is a SACAA process whereby permission is applied for wrt obstacles which could pose an aviation
hazard. More information can be obtained at http://www.caa.co.za. Click on information for industry
‘Obstacles’ on the LHS. Forms, Part 139-27 and submit on the form itself.

* Kindly provide a .kml (Google Earth) file reflecting the footprint of the proposed development
site_including the proposed overhead electric power line route that will evacuate the
generated power to the national grid.

¢ Also indicate the highest structure of the project & the Overhead electric power transmission line.

» Note that there may be other wind farms and PV farms in the area. Unique names are preferable.

3



» Please always use the proposed PV farm name in the Subject box when corresponding via email
with this office and indicate the name & address which should appear on the CAA approval/decline
letter.

s There is an assessment fee of R770 per application.

» For billing purposes: company name VAT nr. and postal details.

« Kindly ensure that all the above data is forwarded. Incomplete data causes unnecessary delays.

Kind regards

Lizell Stroh
PANS-OPS (Procedures for Air Navigation Services-Aircraft Operations)

Air Navigation Services
Tel: 011 545 1232 | Fax: 011 545 1451 | Email: strohl@caa.co.za | www.caa.c0.Za

Follow us on La “ m

Based on the ICAD USOAP CMA 2017 audit prefimirgry owicome

We are committed to Geeping you safe in the sky!

From: Vivienne Thomson [mailto:vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za]

Sent: 20 June 2017 12:33 AM

To: Lizelle Stroh

Subject: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties {I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For public participation/Mount Roper). A hard copy is also available at the
Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide
comments/ queries relating to the post-application BAR.

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.



Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Ernail: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

o’ — il N
EnviroAfrica
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Vivienne Thomson

From: Bernard de witt <bernard@enviroafrica.coza>
Sent: Thursday, 06 July 2017 10:45 AM

To: Vivienne Thomson

Cc: Peet Botes

Subject: FW: N-Cape Draft CBA Map

Hi Viv

See comments below for your information

Bernard de Witt

EnviroAfrica
mobile: +27 82 4489991
Direct fax 0866203308
Office: tel +27 21 851 1616, fax 0865120154
P. 0. Box 5367, Helderberg, 7135
29 St James St, Somerset West

From: JacolineMa [mailto:JacolineMa@daff.gov.za]

Sent: Monday, July 3, 2017 3:59 PM

To: peet@vodamail.co.za; Bernard De Witt (bernard@enviroafrica.co.za)
Subject: N-Cape Draft CBA Map

Goeiedag Peet en Bernard

Ek hoop dit gaan goed met julle? Ek het van Enviro Africa 5 Basic Assessments ontvang vir ‘n klomp projekte wat
voorheen goedgekeur was, maar die Omgewingsgoedkeurings het verval. In die opgedateerde Biodiversity
Assessments en Botanical Scans noem julle herhaardelik dat “Critical Biodiversity Areas (CBA) or ESA has not yet
been defined for this Municipal area”. Die draft CBA map is nou beskikbaar die hele Noord-Kaap Provinsie en word
reeds gebruik. Ek stel voor julle doen overlays op die draft CBA map, want ek verstaan van Natuurbewaring dat dit
nie sommer sal verander nie. Vir ‘n link na die CBA kaart, kontak Samantha de la Fontaine {Sdefontaine@gmail.com)
of tel (054) 338 4806. Ek verstaan van DENC dit is gelaai op SANBI BGIS, maar is nie seker nie.

Groete,

Jacoline Mans

Designation: Chief Forester (NFARegulation)

Directorate: Forestry Management {Other Regions) Northern Cape
Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries

Tel: 054 338 5909
Fax: 054 334 0030

Web: www.daff gov.za
E-mail: JacolineMa(@daff.pov.za

Notice

The information contained in this e-mail may be confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Access by the intended recipient only is authorised. If
you are not the intended recipient, kindly notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised use, copying or dissemination hereof is strictly prohibited.

Save for bona fide departmental purposes, the Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries does not accept responsibility for the contents or opinions
expressed in this e-mail, nor does it warrant this communication to be free from errors, contamination, interference or interception.
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Vivienne Thomson

From: Lizelle Stroh <Strohl@caa.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 3:49 PM

To: Vivienne Thomson

Subject: RE: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)
Attachments: Pylon Geographic co ordinates.xls; Solar Park footprint corners.xls; New Part 139 01

30 Regulations.pdf

Your enquiry regarding approval from the SACAA with regard to PV farms refers.

There is a SACAA process whereby permission is applied for wrt obstacles which could pose an aviation
hazard. More information can be obtained at http://www.caa.co.za. Click on information for industry
‘Obstacles’ on the LHS. Forms, Part 139-27 and submit on the form itself.

Kindly provide a .kml (Google Earth) file reflecting the footprint of the proposed development
site_including the proposed overhead electric power line route that will evacuate the
generated power to the national grid.

Also indicate the highest structure of the project & the Overhead electric power transmission line.
Note that there may be other wind farms and PV farms in the area. Unique names are preferable.
Please always use the proposed PV farm name in the Subject box when corresponding via email
with this office and indicate the name & address which should appear on the CAA approval/deciine
letter.

There is an assessment fee of R770 per application.

For billing purposes: company name VAT nr. and postal details.

Kindly ensure that all the above dala is forwarded. Incomplete data causes unnecessary delays.

Kind regards

Lizell Stroh

PANS-OPS (Procedures for Air Navigation Services-Aircraft Operations)
Air Navigation Services
Tel: 011 545 1232 | Fax: 011 545 1451 | Email: strohl@caa.co.za | www.caa.co.za

Follow us on @ E’i ﬂ

Based on the ICAD USCAP CMA 2017 audit preiimingry owrcome

We are committed to Geeping you safe in the shy!

From: Vivienne Thomson [mailto:vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za)
Sent: 20 June 2017 12:33 AM



To: Lizelle Stroh
Subject: MOUNT ROPER PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za (under Projects/For public participation/Mount Roper). A hard copy is also available at the
Local Municipal Office. |1&APs are invited to register in writing (if this has not been done as yet} and/or provide
comments/ queries relating to the post-application BAR,

Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com



Vivienne Thomson A

From: John Geeringh <Geerin)H@eskom.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 10:51 AM

To: Vivienne Thomson

Subject: RE: MOUNT ROPER SOLAR PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number:
14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Attachments: Eskom requirements for work in or near Eskom servitudes SOLAR (3).doc;

Renewable Energy Generation Plant Setbacks to Eskom Infrastructure - Signed.pdf

Please find attached Eskom requirements for works and developments at or near Eskom infrastructure.
Kind regards

John Geeringh (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Senior Consultant Enviranmental Management

Eskom GC: Land Development
Megawatt Park

D1Y39

P O Box 1091

Johannesburg

2000

Tel: 011 516 7233
Fax: 086 661 4064
Cell: 083 632 7663

From: Vivienne Thomson [mailto:vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za]

Sent: 20 June 2017 12:48 AM

To: John Geeringh

Subject: MOUNT ROPER SOLAR PV FACILITY (DEA Reference Number: 14/12/16/3/3/1/1753)

Dear Sir/Madam

EnviroAfrica cc has been appointed by Keren Energy Holdings, to conduct the environmental impact assessment
process as part of the environmental authorisation (EA) application for the above development. An EA was
originally granted by the Department of Environmental Affairs (DEA) for the above project in 2013 but the EA
expired before physical work could commence. Therefore, to continue with the development, a new EA is required.

As part of the new application process, a post-application Basic Assessment Report (BAR) has been compiled which
contains 2017 revisions/addendums of the various specialist reports, as well as an updated draft environmental
management programme for the project which were unavailable when the draft BAR was issued during the first
round of public comment in March 2017.

Interested and Affected Parties {I&APs) are hereby notified of the availability of the post application BAR at
www.EnviroAfrica.co.za {under Projects/For public participation/Mount Roper). A cd of the post application BAR has
been posted to your office and a hard copy is also available at the Local Municipal Office. 1&APs are invited to
register in writing (if this has not been done as yet) and/or provide comments/ queries relating to the post-
application BAR.




Please note: Comments must reach EnviroAfrica in writing, on or before 20 July 2017 for response and inclusion in
the final BAR to be submitted to the DEA.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 1616

Email: vivienne@enviraafrica.co.za

EnviroAfrica
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NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Limited EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE which can be
viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx



Eskom requirements for work in or near Eskom servitudes.

1. Eskom’s rights and services must be acknowledged and respected at all
times.

2. Eskom shall at all times retain unobstructed access to and egress from its
servitudes.

3. Eskom’s consent does not relieve the developer from obtaining the necessary

statutory, land owner or municipal approvals.

4. Any cost incurred by Eskom as a result of non-compliance to any relevant
environmental legislation will be charged to the developer.

5. If Eskom has to incur any expenditure in order to comply with statutory
clearances or other regulations as a result of the developer's activities or
because of the presence of his equipment or installation within the servitude
restriction area, the developer shall pay such costs to Eskom on demand.

6. The use of explosives of any type within 500 metres of Eskom’s services shall
only occur with Eskom’s previous written permission. If such permission is
granted the deveioper must give at least fourteen working days prior notice of
the commencement of blasting. This allows time for arrangements to be made
for supervision and/or precautionary instructions to be issued in terms of the
blasting process. It is advisable to make application separately in this regard.

7. Changes in ground level may not infringe statutory ground to conductor
clearances or statutory visibility clearances. After any changes in ground
level, the surface shall be rehabilitated and stabilised so as to prevent
erosion. The measures taken shall be to Eskom’s satisfaction.

8. Eskom shall not be liable for the death of or injury to any person or for the loss
of or damage to any property whether as a result of the encroachment or of
the use of the servitude area by the developer, his/her agent, contractors,
employees, successors in title, and assignees. The developer indemnifies
Eskom against loss, claims or damages including claims pertaining to
consequential damages by third parties and whether as a result of damage to
or interruption of or interference with Eskom’s services or apparatus or
otherwise. Eskom will not be held responsible for damage to the developers
equipment.

9, No mechanical equipment, including mechanical excavators or high lifting
machinery, shall be used in the vicinity of Eskom’s apparatus and/or services,
without prior written permission having been granted by Eskom. If such
permission is granted the developer must give at least seven working days’
notice prior to the commencement of work. This allows time for arrangements
to be made for supervision and/or precautionary instructions to be issued by
the relevant Eskom Manager

Note: Where and electrical outage is required, at least fourteen work days are
required to arrange it.



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

18.

17.

Eskom’s rights and duties in the servitude shall be accepted as having prior
right at all times and shall not be obstructed or interfered with.

Under no circumstances shali rubble, earth or other material be dumped
within the servitude restriction area. The developer shall maintain the area
concerned to Eskom’s satisfaction. The developer shall be liable to Eskom for
the cost of any remedial action which has to be carried out by Eskom.

The clearances between Eskom’s live electrical equipment and the proposed
construction work shall be observed as stipulated by Regulation 15 of the
Electrical Machinery Regulations of the Occupational Health and Safety Act,
1993 (Act 85 of 1993).

Equipment shall be regarded electrically live and therefore dangerous at all
times.

In spite of the restrictions stipulated by Regulation 15 of the Electrical
Machinery Regulations of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993 (Act
85 of 1993), as an additional safety precaution, Eskom will not approve the
erection of houses, or structures occupied or frequented by human beings,
under the power lines or within the servitude restriction area.

Eskom may stipulate any additional requirements to highlight any possible
exposure to Customers or Public to coming into contact or be exposed to any
dangers of Eskom plant.

It is required of the developer to familiarise himself with all safety hazards
related to Electrical plant.

Any third party servitudes encroaching on Eskom servitudes shall be
registered against Eskom’s title deed at the developer's own cost. If such a
servitude is brought into being, its existence should be endorsed on the
Eskom servitude deed concerned, while the third party’s servitude deed must
also include the rights of the affected Eskom servitude.

John Geeringh {Pr Sci Nat)

Senior Consultant Environmental Management
Eskom GC: Land Development



# environmental affairs

Departmant:
Environmental Affairs
REPUBLIC OF SQUTH AFRICA

Private Bag X 447- PRETORIA - 0001- Environment House - 473 Steve Biko Road, Arcadia, PRETORIA
Tel (+ 27 12) 390 0372

DEA Roference: 14/12/16/3/311/11753
Enquiries: Ms Dakalo Netshiombo
Telephone: (012) 399 8877 E-ma; DNetshiombo@environment.gov.za

Bernard de Witt
Enviro Africa CC
P O Box 5367
HELDERBERG

7135

Telephone Number:  (021) 851 1616
Email Address: admin@enviroafrica.co.za

PER E-MAIL / MAIL

Dear Mr de Witt

COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR THE PROPOSED MOUNT ROPER
SOLAR PV FACILITY WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF FARM MOUNT
ROPER WITHIN GAMAGARA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE

The draft Basic Assessment Report (BAR) recaived by this Department on 30 March 2017 refers.

This Department has the following comments on the abovementioned application:

vi.

vii.
viii.

Please ensure that all relevant listed activities are applied for, are specific and that it can be finked fo the
development activity or infrastructure as described in the project description.

I the activities applied for in the application form differ from those mentioned in the final BAR, an amended
application form must be submitied. Please note that the Department’s application form lemplate has
been amended and can be  downloaded from  the following  link
https./Awww.environment.gov.za/documents/forms.

The final BAR must include a list of all the infrastructure the proposed facility will entail,

Please ensure that all issues ralsed and comments received during the circulation of the draft BAR from
registered I&APs and organs of state which have jurisdiction (including this Department's Biodiversity
section) in respect of the proposed activity are adequately addressed in the final BAR and responded to
by the EAP. Proof of correspondence with the various stakeholders must be included in the final BAR.
Shoukd you be unable to obtain comments, proof should be submitied to the Department of the attempts
that were made to obtain comments. The Public Participation Process must be conducted in terms of
Regulations 39, 40, 41, 42, 43 and 44 of the EIA Regulations 2014.

It has been noted that proof of the newspaper advert is not attached in the draft BAR, therefore, you are
required to include it in the final BAR,

Please provide a description of any identified alternatives for the proposed activity thaf are feasible and
reasonable, including the advantages and disadvantages that the proposed activity or altematives will
have on the environment and on the community that may be affected by the activity as per Appendix 1
(2) (e) and 3 (1) (h) {i) of GN R.982 of 2014. Altematively, you should submit written proof of an
investigation and motivation If no reasonable or feasible alternatives exist in terms of Appendix 1,

Please ensure that the BAR under section E: Recommendation of practitioner is signed.

In accordance with Appendix 1 (3) (1) (a) of the EIA Regulations 2014, the details of—



{))  the EAP who propared the report; and
(i) the expertise of the EAP to camy out Environments! impact assessment procedures; must be
submitted.

ix.  You are further reminded that the final BAR to be submitted to this Department must comply with all the
requirements in terms of the scope of assessment and content of Basic Assessment reports in accordance
with Appendix 1 and Regulation 19(1) of the EIA Regulations, 2014.

x.  Thefinal BAR must provide the four comer coordinate points for the proposed development site (note that
if the site has numerous bend points, at each bend point coordinates must be provided) as well as the
start, middle and end point of all linear activities.

xi. A sensltivity layout plan overlaid by the sensitive features and the buffer zones i.e. wetiand and drainage
lines, CBAs, heritage sites and also the existing structure in the vicinity of the proposed devefopment must
be submitted as part of the final report for analysis of the effect of the proposed development on the
environment. Please ensure that the footprint of the structures are clearly Indicated on the map. Please
ensure all features are clearly indicated on the legend of the sensttivity layout plan. The no-go areas must
also be included on the map.

xil. Please ensure the Environmental Management Programme (EMPr) to be submitied as part of the final BAR
must comply with Appendix 4 of the EJIA Regulation, 2014,

The EAP must provide detailed motivafion if any of the above requirements is not required by the proposed
development and not inciuded in the EMPr.

Further note that in terms of Regulation 45 of the EIA Regulations 2014, this application will lapse if the applicant
fails to meet any of the timeframes prescribed in terms of the these Regulations, unless an extension has been
granted in terms of Regulation 3(7).

You are hereby reminded of Section 24F of the National Environmental Management Act, Act No 107 of 1998,
as amended, that no activity may commence prior to an environmental authorisation being granted by the
Department.

Yours faithfully

Bono

Mr Sabeio Malaza

Chief Director: Integrated Environmental Authorisations

Department of Environmental Affairs

Signed by: Ms Letlalo Olivia

Deslgnation; Depufy Director: Strategic Infrastructure Developments
Date: 2 Dt-F/ 2017

Lee: ] BC Polley | Navitas Power Equipment (Pty) Ltd | Emall: samantha@navitaspowergroup.com




Vivienne Thomson

From: Vivienne Thomson <vivienne@enviroafrica.co.za>
Sent: Friday, 17 March 2017 11:48 AM

To: "tvdmerwe@environment.gov.za'

Cc: Bernard de witt

Subject: NC Solar projects

Attachments: 27 September 2016 DEA Meeting Minutes.docx
Dear Tanet

Thank you for our chat earlier this morning. For record purposes, please see the mails below and attached file.

| acknowledge that application forms for the above DBARs submitted will be couriered to your offices on the 27
May 2017 , so you should have them before the end of the month. Please confirm your department and floor
number for courier purposes.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 161

Email: vw:enne@envnroafrlca €0.za
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From: Vivienne Thomson [mailto:vivienne @enviroafrica.co.za}

Sent: Thursday, 16 March 2017 12:23 PM

To: 'Ephron Maradwa' <EMaradwa@environment.gov.za>

Cc: Bernard de witt <bernard@enviroafrica.co.za>

Subject: RE: Emailing: applicationforenvironmentalauthorisation2016.doc

Dear Ephron

Thank you for your prompt response. Please find attached, the minutes of the meeting held last year which |
referred to in our telephonic conversation earlier today, as well as email correspondence (below} with the
Department.

Thank you,

Vivienne Thomson

Telephone: +2721 851 161

Email: vnwenne@enwroafnca c0.za
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From: Clinton [mailto:clinton@envircafrica.co.zz]

Sent: Monday, 03 October 2016 8:51 AM

To: Mahlatse Shubane {MShubane@environment.gov.za) <MShubane@environment.gov.za>;
'halberts@environment.gov.za' <halberts@environment.gov.za>; bernard @envircafrica.co.za; 'info@ventura.co.za'
<info@ventura.co.za>; "Weyers@kerenenergy.com' <Wevers@kerenenergy.com:

Subject: DEA Meeting minutes - 27 September 2016

Dear All

Please find attached the meeting minutes for the meeting held on 27 September 2016 to discuss the
NEMA Appilication for the proposed solar sites.

Many thanks
Best regards,

Clinton Geyser
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Emall: clinfon@enviroafrica.co.za
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27 September 2016

Minutes of Meeting with Department of Environmental Affairs, Keren Energy Holdings and
EnviroAfrica

Present:

Mahlatse Shubane — DEA. mshubane@environment.gov.za Tel: 012 395 9417
Herman Alberts — DEA. halberts@environment.gov.za Tel: 012 399 9371
Bernard de Witt — EnviroAfrica (EAP). Bernard@enviroafrica.co.za  Tel: §21 851 1616
Clinton Geyser — EnviroAfrica (EAP). Clinton@envircafrica.co.za Tei: 021 851 1616
Fritz Eksteen — Keren Energy Holdings. info@ventura.co.za Tel: 012 345 1109

Weyers van Rensburg — Keren Energy Holdings. Wevers@kerenenergy.com  Tel: 082 631 7496

Keren Energy Holdings requested the meeting along with EnviroAfrica to discuss the fact that seven
EIA’s has expired which pertains to Solar projects of Keren Energy Holdings.

Mr. Shubane and Mr. Atberts informed all presenrt that the Basic Assessments has to be completed in
full again. However, the specialist studies do not need a full report again if there are no changes.
Specialist can just confirm ({verify the findings of the original report) or update the previous report.
Mr. Aiberts emphasized that the specialist must go visit the site again. Specialist not allowed to
simply write a confirmation. The specialist studies will include but not limited to agriculture, visuals,
bic diversity, heritage, and socio economics.

For public participation the specialist report as well as the application must be submitted using the
2014 format. Any specialist studies conducted in house must be reviewed externally.

it is important to make sure of all the regulations. If anything unclear EnviroAfrica can contact Mr.
Shubane and get clarity.

Respeonses to comments pertaining to public participation must be addressed accordingly and
adequately. “Moted” is not a response. There must also be a comment and response report. The
comments and where they were addressed in the report must be clear.

The report must include a clarification if there are no alternatives for technology used or alternative
sites.

Mr. Alberts advised that applications should be in before 15 December. DEA will be closed 15
December to 5 January 2017. No public participation can take place during this time period



if all specialist studies are completed — one round of public participation will be sufficient. DEA will
only provide comment on the Basic Assessment Report once an Application Form has been
submitted.

Need and desirability must be addressed in the Basic Assessment Report. Just an “umbrella”
response that the project is required to provide additional energy to Eskom is not the only “need”.
The Need and Desirability must therefore be addressed in more detail.

When submitting the entire report, an original plus one hard copy and 2 CI¥s must be submitted.
The application must be included on the CD’s.

Cumulative impacts must be addressed. The impacts of any other renewable projects within a 30km
radius of the site must be evaluated. Specialists must also take this into consideration. The DEA
website can be accessed for a database of renewable projects (new builds). Mr. Shubane to email
the link to the database to EnviroAfrica.

Plan of Study

These are the following steps to be conducted for the NEMA Application in terms of the NEMA EIA
Regulations 2014 as discussed in the meeting:

- Specialists to conduct site visit and to verify their original findings and/or to update their
specialist reports
EAP to update the Basic Assessment Report (BAR) on the 2014 BAR template.

- EAP to compile 2014 NEMA Application Form and to submit to DEA (S0 day legislated timeframe
begins)

EAP to conduct the public participation in terms of the 2014 Regulations. This will include
newspaper advertisement, site posters, notification letters to neighbouring land owners and
occupiers etc and to other potential I&APs as per the NEMA regulations, as well as to all
registered I&APs, notifying them of the NEMA Application, and the availability of the BAR for
viewing and comment for a 30 day comment period. The BAR will also be distributed to all
relevant State Departments and Organs of State , including DEA, for comment.

- After the 30 day comment period, a Comments and Response report will be compiled. The C&R
report will be included in the Final BAR to be submitted to DEA {within the 90 day legislated
timeframe) for a decision.

- Ifrequired by, and approved by DEA, the 90 day legislated timeframe will be increased by 50
days, if the BAR is substantially amended or substantial additional information is included in the
BAR, as a result of comments received on the BAR during the public participation period. The
amended BAR will then be submitted for an additional 30 day comment period to registered
1&APs.



DIRECTQR: ROADS
PO Box 3132, KIMBERLEY, 8301

45 Schmidtsdrift Read © .
Department: V
Roads & Public Works KIMBERLEY, 8301
NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE Tel : 053 861 9600
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA Fax: 053 861 9626

Enquiries: M. Sithole
Reference: L2.1.3-TR0505
DATE: 18 September 2013

Rema Energy Mount Roper (Pty) Ltd
PO Box 73

Somerset Mall

7137

RE: APPLICATION FOR A TRANSMISSION LINE TO CROSS THE R31 FROM THE
MOUNT ROPER SOLAR FACILITY TO THE ESCOM RIRIES SUBSTATION.

Your letter dated 20 June 2013 bears references.

The approval in principle is granted to Roma Energy Mount Roper (Pty) Ltd to run a
powerline across the R31 at TR0505 for the purpose stated in your letter.

The depariment of Reads and Public Works has no objection against the proposed works.

The following conditions shall apply:

1. The applicant must provide the Depariment with the layout of powerline crossing the
road (as according to Eskom's overhead powerline standards) clearly showing the poles
position and the road's (km) chainage for the final approval to be granted.

2. The appiicant must liaise with all affected stakeholders and authorities.

Hope yo the above in order.

{Acting Director: Roads)

Page 1 of 1 DATR0O505 Kuruman Riries Substation .docx



Keren Energy Holdings { Pty) Ltd

Reg No : 2012/036707/07

PO Box 73

Somerset Malf

7135
Enquiries: C Isherwood
Tel. 011 545 1028
isherwoodc@caa.co.za

14 June 2012

CAA-2012-06-Sol019

Attention: Jerry Avis

Approved: Proposed Mount Roper Roma Energy Solar PV Plant in the Northern Cape
Province.

After evaluating the siie position and reviewing the information received on 13 June 2012, the CAA
has no objection to the proposed energy facility subject to a maximum height of 14m above ground
level, and a maximum height of 9,0m for the overhead electric power transmission line.

Note that this SACAA letter of no objection does not substitute or replace cther approvals which may
ke required by the applicant.

Yours truly,

£

Koos Pretorius
Acting Manager AGG
x 1 Alr Navigation Services
Tel: 011 545 1066} Fax: 011 545 1282 | Cell: 083 451 2657 | Email: preforiusk@casa. co.za |
WWW.Ca3.c0.28
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